CHAPTER 423—H.F.No. 2463

An act relating to state agencies; authorizing the iron range resources and rehabilitation board to purchase fire insurance for facilities operated by the board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 15.38, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 15.38, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. IRON RANGE RESOURCES AND REHABILITATION BOARD.

The iron range resources and rehabilitation board may purchase insurance it considers necessary and appropriate to insure facilities operated by the board.

Approved March 29, 1988

CHAPTER 424—H.F.No. 2558

An act relating to elections; requiring optical scan voting systems to be tested within 14 days before election; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 206.83.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 206.83, is amended to read:

206.83 TESTING OF MACHINES.

Where electronic voting systems are used, within five days prior to the election day, The official in charge of elections shall have the automatic tabulating equipment tested to ascertain that the equipment will correctly count the votes cast for all candidates and on all questions (1) within five days prior to election day, for electronic voting systems, or (2) within 14 days prior to election day, for optical scan voting systems. Public notice of the time and place of the test must be given at least two days in advance by publication once in official newspapers. The test must be observed by at least two election judges, who are not of the same major political party, and must be open to representatives of the political parties, candidates, the press, and the public. The test must be conducted by processing a preaudited group of ballots punched or marked to record a predetermined number of valid votes for each candidate and on each question, and must include for each office one or more ballot cards which have votes in excess of the number allowed by law in order to test the ability of the automatic tabulating equipment to reject those votes. If any error is detected, the cause must be ascertained and corrected and an errorless count must be made before the automatic tabulating equipment is approved. The test must be repeated immediately before the start of the official count of the ballots, in the manner

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

provided in this section. After the completion of the count, the programs used and ballot cards must be sealed, retained, and disposed of as provided for paper ballots.

Approved March 29, 1988

CHAPTER 425—S.F.No. 187

An act relating to liens; personal property; establishing a lien on personal property held in self-service storage facilities; providing for the enforcement of these liens; regulating rental agreements and advertising; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 514.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [514.970] TITLE.

Sections 1 to 10 may be cited as the "Minnesota liens on personal property in self-service storage act."

Sec. 2. [514.971] DEFINITIONS.

Subdivision 1. SCOPE. For the purposes of sections 1 to 10, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

- <u>Subd. 2.</u> **SELF-SERVICE STORAGE FACILITY.** <u>"Self-service storage facility" means real property that is designed and used only for renting or leasing individual storage space in the facility under the following conditions:</u>
- (1) the occupants have access to their individual storage space only for the purpose of storing and removing their personal property;
- (2) the owner does not issue a warehouse receipt, bill of lading, or other document of title for the personal property stored in the storage space; and
 - (3) the property has 2 or more individual storage spaces.

The term does not include a garage used principally for parking motor vehicles or any property of a financial institution that contains vaults, safe deposit boxes, or other receptacles for the uses, purposes, and benefits of the financial institution's customers.

Subd. 3. OWNER. "Owner" means one or more persons, jointly or severally, who are either the owner of a self-service storage facility, or the lessor of an entire self-service storage facility, and who receive rent from an occupant under a rental agreement entered into with the occupant.

Subd. 4. OCCUPANT. "Occupant" means a person who rents storage space

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.